

STOLL·KEENON·OGDEN

PLLC

2000 PNC PLAZA **500 WEST JEFFERSON STREET** LOUISVILLE, KY 40202-2828 MAIN: (502) 333-6000 FAX: (502) 333-6099 www.skofirm.com

HAND DELIVERED

W. DUNCAN CROSBY III DIRECT DIAL: (502) 560-4263 DIRECT FAX: (502) 627-8754 duncan crosby@skofirm com

April 9, 2008

RECEIVED APR 09 2008 PUBLIC SERVICE

COMMISSION

Stephanie L. Stumbo **Executive Director** Kentucky Public Service Commission 211 Sower Boulevard Frankfort, Kentucky 40601

> **RE:** The Joint Application of Louisville Gas and Electric Company and Kentucky Utilities Company Demand-Side Management for the Review, Modification, and Continuation of Energy Efficiency Programs and DSM Cost Recovery Mechanisms Case No. 2007-00319

Dear Ms. Stumbo:

Enclosed please find and accept for filing the original and ten copies of Louisville Gas and Electric Company's and Kentucky Utilities Company's Joint Motion to Correct Order in the above-referenced matter. Please confirm your receipt of this filing by placing the stamp of your Office with the date received on the enclosed additional copies and return them to me in the enclosed self-addressed stamped envelope.

Should you have any questions please contact me at your convenience.

Yours very truly,

Q/. Ja 6=#

W. Duncan Crosby III

WDC:ec Enclosures Parties of Record cc:

400001.128674/519764.1

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

RECEIVED

In the Matter of:

THE JOINT APPLICATION OF LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY AND KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY DEMAND-SIDE MANAGEMENT FOR THE REVIEW, MODIFICATION, AND CONTINUATION OF ENERGY EFFICIENCY PROGRAMS AND DSM COST RECOVERY MECHANISMS APR 09 2008

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION CASE NO. 2007-00319

)

)

)

JOINT MOTION OF LOUISVILLE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY AND KENTUCKY UTILITIES COMPANY TO CORRECT ORDER

Louisville Gas and Electric Company ("LG&E") and Kentucky Utilities Company ("KU") (collectively, "Companies"), by counsel, hereby respectfully move the Public Service Commission ("Commission") to issue an Order *nunc pro tunc* correcting the March 31, 2008 Order ("Final Order") in this proceeding. Ordering paragraph 2 of the Final Order states:

2. With the exception of the incentive addressed above, LG&E and KU's revised DSM Tariff and the revised DSM surcharge factors are approved <u>effective as of the date of this Order</u>.¹

The Companies respectfully move the Commission to issue an Order correcting the Final Order in this proceeding to replace the above-underlined words with "effective as of May 2, 2008". It was not practically feasible for the Companies to implement the approved tariffs and surcharge factors on the same date the Final Order approving was entered, and this proposed change will harmonize the effective date of the revised Demand-Side Management ("DSM") tariffs and surcharge factors with the next billing cycle that will follow the filing of those tariffs. The

¹ Final Order at 24 (emphasis added).

Companies will file their revised DSM tariffs with the Commission no later than April 20, 2008,

as required by ordering paragraph 7 of the Final Order.²

WHEREFORE, Louisville Gas and Electric Company and Kentucky Utilities Company

respectfully move the Commission to enter an Order nunc pro tunc correcting the Commission's

Final Order in this proceeding, dated March 31, 2008, by replacing the second ordering

paragraph, which currently reads (with emphasis added):

2. With the exception of the incentive addressed above, LG&E and KU's revised DSM Tariff and the revised DSM surcharge factors are approved <u>effective as of the date of this Order</u>.³

with the following text:

2. With the exception of the incentive addressed above, LG&E and KU's revised DSM Tariff and the revised DSM surcharge factors are approved effective as of May 2, 2008.

Dated: April 9, 2008

Respectfully submitted,

LETEF V. Am

Kendrick R. Riggs W. Duncan Crosby III Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC 2000 PNC Plaza 500 West Jefferson Street Louisville, Kentucky 40202-2828 Telephone: (502) 333-6000

Allyson K. Sturgeon Senior Corporate Attorney E.ON U.S. LLC 220 West Main Street Post Office Box 32010 Louisville, Kentucky 40232 Telephone: (502) 627-2088

Counsel for Louisville Gas and Electric Company and Kentucky Utilities Company

² Final Order at 24.

³ Final Order at 24 (emphasis added).

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the above and foregoing Joint Motion to Correct Order was served, via United States mail, postage prepaid, to the following persons on the 9th day of April 2008:

Joe F. Childers Getty & Childers 1900 Lexington Financial Center 250 West Main Street Lexington, KY 40507 Dennis G. Howard II Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate Intervention 1024 Capital Center Drive, Suite 200 Frankfort, KY 40601-8204

Michael L. Kurtz Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry 36 East Seventh Street Suite 1510 Cincinnati, OH 45202

Ici

Counsel for Louisville Gas and Electric Company and Kentucky Utilities Company